Health and Social Care Committee

Meeting Venue: Cynulliad

Committee Room 1 - Senedd Cenedlaethol
Cymru

Meeting date: National

12 November 2014 Assembly for
Wales

Meeting time: F"
09.30 /

For further information please contact:

Llinos Madeley

Committee Clerk

029 2089 8403
HSCCommittee@wales.gov.uk

Agenda

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions (09.30)

2 Inquiry into new psychoactive substances (“legal highs”):
Evidence session 5 (09.30 - 10.15) (Pages 1 - 34)

Detective Chief Inspector Gary Phillips, TARIAN, the Southern Wales Regional
Organised Crime Unit
Detective Inspector Richie Jones, Police Federation of England & Wales

3 Inquiry into new psychoactive substances (“legal highs”):
Evidence session 6 (10.15 - 11.00) (Pages 35 - 41)

Paul Roberts, Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Prisons

4 Papers to note (11.00)

Welsh Government Draft Budget 2015-16: Follow up from 16 October 2014
(Pages 42 - 48)

5 Motion under Standing Orders 17.42(ix) and (vi) to resolve to
exclude the public from the remainder of the meeting and for item 1
of the meeting on 20 November 2014 (11.00)

6 Inquiry into new psychoactive substances (“legal highs”):
Consideration of evidence received (11.00 - 11.15)



7 Inquiry into alcohol and substance misuse: consultation
arrangements (11.15 - 11.30) (Pages 49 - 51)

8 Inquiry into access to medical technologies in Wales:
consideration of draft report (11.30 - 12.15) (Pages 52-117)



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 2

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



National Assembly for Wales

Health and Social Care NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED
Committee

Inquiry into new psychoactive

substances (“legal highs”)

Evidence from TARIAN ROCU -

LH 19

ROCU
Problem Profile

Profile of Mephedrone and New Psychoactive
Substance Use & Supply in Wales

Originator: Regional Intelligence Unit, Wales

Author: Stephanie Evans
Owner: Gill Duggan
Date: September 2014

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

1
Pack Page 14


kellandz
T
[...]
//www.walesonline.co.uk/news/wales-news/legal-high-epidemic-calls-overhaul-6433174
http://www.acpo.police.uk/
http://www.bbc.co.uk/
http://www.chaste.org.uk/
http://www.cps.gov.uk/
http://www.crimestoppers-uk.org/
http://www.emcdda.europa.eu/
http://www.ind.homeoffice.gov.uk/
http://www.pentameter.police.uk/

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

www.senedd.assembleywales.org

WWW.S0ca.gov.uk

www.south-wales.police.uk

www.tarianrocu.org.uk

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

17
Pack Page 30


http://www.senedd.assembleywales.org/
http://www.soca.gov.uk/
http://www.south-wales.police.uk/
http://www.tarianrocu.org.uk/

National Assembly for Wales
Health and Social Care
Committee

Inquiry into new psychoactive
substances (“legal highs”)
Evidence from The Police

Federation of England and OLICE

Wales - LH 05 Federation

Influence. Represent. Negotiate

To: HSCCommittee@wales.qov.uk

National Assembly for Wales
Health and Social Care Committee
Inquiry into New Psychoactive Substances (NPS)

1. The Police Federation

1.1.  The Police Federation of England & Wales (‘The Federation’) was
formed in 1919 by an Act of Parliament and, in Wales, it represents 6,780
police officers, of all uniformed and CID ranks from Constable to Chief
Inspector. The Federation's membership comes from each of Wales’ four
police forces.

1.2. The Federation was established to protect and promote the ‘welfare &
efficiency’ of police officers and in its discharge of functions as laid down by
statute.

1.3. The Police have a duty of care to the public. The sworn and attested
duties are discharging their duty ‘to protect life' and to ‘enforce the law'. The
Police Federation's principal representatives, are all serving police officers
who are elected to their respective roles.

2. Evidence

2.1. The Police Federation will restrict this submission to the impact that
NPS' are having upon the role that officers play in combating such emerging
drug and associated crime. We make a recommendation in this submission
at paragrap
[...]
ve, we are concerned with law
enforcement, and we believe that our recommendations go some way further
in ensuring safer communities and to help lower crime.

4.3  None of the information in this submission is classified as ‘Restricted’
and The Police Federation are happy that this submission is placed in the
public domain. Additionally, we are happy to make available officers with
considerable operational knowledge in this subject to give oral evidence to the
Health & Social Care Committee or be called forward in respect of advice
should a legislative route be progressed in due course.

4

Steve White
Chair etc

Andy Fittes
General Secretary etc

polfed.org

Pack Page 34



National Assembly for Wales
Health and Social Care Committee

Inquiry into new psychoactive

substances (“legal highs”)

Evidence from HM Inspectorate of
Prisons - LH 18

Agenda Iltem 3

RESPONSE TO National Assembly for
Wales - Health and Social Care Committee:
Inquiry into new psychoactive substances

Pack Page 35

HMI PRISONS



RESPONSE TO National Assembly for
Wales - Health and Social Care Committee:
Inquiry into new psychoactive substances

by Her Majesty’s Chief Inspector of Prisons

Introduction

. We welcome the opportunity to submit a response to the inquiry into new psychoactive
substances (NPS).

2. Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Prisons (HMI Prisons) is an independent inspectorate whose
duties are primarily set out in section 5A of the Prison Act 1952. HMI Prisons has a statutory
duty to report on conditions for and treatment of those in prisons, young offender
institutions (YOls) and immigration detention facilities. HMI Prisons also inspects court
custody, police custody and customs custody (jointly with HM Inspectorate of Constabulary),
and secure training centres (with Ofsted).

3. HMI Prisons coordinates, and is a member of, the UK’s National Preventive Mechanism
(NPM) the body established in compliance with the UK government’s obligations arising from
its status as a party to 
[...]
adequate.

I 3. In our report on the Category C establishment, HMP Ranby (Nottinghamshire, England),
inspected 10 —21 March 2014, we raised the following concern:

There were high levels of illicit drug and alcohol availability. More than half of the population
said that it was easy to get illegal drugs and a quarter that it was easy to get alcohol. The
number of finds was high. Most intelligence and finds related to undetectable diverted
medication and new psychoactive substances (especially '‘Mamba')... In the previous six
months substance misuse and health services staff had responded to 25 acute medical
situations which were thought to have resulted from prisoners taking such substances...The
prison had taken some reactive measures but there was no coordinated action plan to
reduce supply and demand.

Pack Page 38



I 4. To address the above concern we made the following recommendation to HMP Ranby:

An action plan to address drug and alcohol supply reduction and demand should be
implemented and should address the specific issue of new psychoactive substances and
diverted medication.

I5. HM Chief Inspector reported on inspection findings across prisonsin England and Wales in
his Annual Report 201 3-14, specifying:

NPS, specifically ‘Spice’ and ‘Black Mamba’, were cited as causes for concern at 14 (37%)
of the adult male establishments inspected, particularly local and category D jails. Although
many prisons had taken steps to promote awareness of this problem, we highlighted the
need for some to give prisoners and staff accurate and up-to-date information on the acute
health dangers associated with NPS.

| 6. Drugs education and treatment programmes in prisons in England and Wales have
experienced huge changes in recent years. The previous nationally-based and prison service-
run CARAT (counselling, assessment, referral, advice and throughcare) service, has been
replaced by locally commissioned, civilian-based services. Much time and effort has been, in
our o
[...]
Where prisoners feel safer in custody they experience lower levels of stress and
therefore will be likely to have reduced self-medication needs.

Pack Page 40



o Time out of cell and purposeful activity reduce boredom and stress, facilitating
healthy sleep that prisoners otherwise may feel the need to induce with drugs.

o Good healthcare and effective pain management reduces demand for self-
medication.

e Harm reduction: up-to-date, accurate and effective drugs awareness and education that
equips staff and prisoners to deal with situations and make informed choices in their own
behaviour. Good harm reduction supports demand reduction by recognising that some
users of illicit recreational and diverted prescription drugs in prisons are not regular drug
users in the community. Simply put, any prisoner who feels unsafe, unfulfilled and
unhealthy may be more likely to want to take mind-altering substances.

Closing remarks

27. | hope that you find this information useful and should you require anything further, please
do not hesitate to contact me. | look forward to attending the Committee hearingon 12
November 2014.

Paul Roberts
Specialist Substance Use Inspector
HM Inspectorate of Prisons

On behalf of
Nick Hardwick
HM Chief Inspector of Prisons

28 October 2014

Pack Page 41
HMI PRISONS



Agenda Item 4.1
Mark Drakeford AC / AM N / (ﬁ

Y Gweinidog lechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol .
Minister for Health and Social Services J)

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Ein cyf/Our ref: SF/IMD/3154/14

David Rees AM

Chair of the Health and Social Care Committee
National Assembly for Wales

Ty Hywel

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1NA

4- November 2014

| refer to your letter of 25th October, outlining the key issues you identified during
your scrutiny of the Welsh Government's 2015-16 draft budget. You have
commented on a number of important issues and have asked for further information
in a number of cases.

| also note that you attached a letter from the Chair of the Chi
[...]
tor and review
the performance of the NHS against their service plans and the impact of spending
decisions against the policies associated with the healthcare needs of children and
young people is reviewed through this process.

The committee will be aware that the basis of revenue resource allocation is being

updated to include the impact of the latest data sets which will include, for example,
the age profile of the population.

%g»\- dcohss,

Nk

Mark Drakeford AC / AM
Y Gweinidog lechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol
Minister for Health and Social Services

Pack Page 48



By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a Ite m 7

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 49



Ag en d a Ite m 8 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 52



	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into new psychoactive substances (“legal highs”): Evidence session 5
	HSC(4)-27-14 Paper 1
	HSC(4)-27-14 Paper 2

	3 Inquiry into new psychoactive substances (“legal highs”): Evidence session 6
	4.1 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2015-16: Follow up from 16 October 2014
	7 Inquiry into alcohol and substance misuse: consultation arrangements
	8 Inquiry into access to medical technologies in Wales: consideration of draft report





Minutes of the meeting


 

Health and Social Care Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 12 November 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  09.33 - 11.45 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/2508  

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  David Rees AM (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM (In place of Darren Millar 

AM) 

Alun Davies AM 

Janet Finch-Saunders AM 

John Griffiths AM 

Elin Jones AM 

Lynne Neagle AM 

Gwyn R Price AM 

Lindsay Whittle AM 

Kirsty Williams AM 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Richie Jones, Police Federation of England & Wales 

Gary Phillips, TARIAN, the Southern Wales Regional 

Organised Crime Unit 

Paul Roberts, Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Prisons 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Llinos Madeley (Clerk) 

Helen Finlayson (Second Clerk) 

Sian Giddins (Deputy Clerk) 

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser) 

Amy Clifton (Researcher) 

  



 

 

Transcript 

View the meeting transcript.  

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 Apologies were received Darren Millar. Mohammad Asghar substituted. 

 

2 Inquiry into new psychoactive substances (“legal highs”): Evidence 

session 5  

2.1 The witnesses responded to questions from Members. 

2.2 The witnesses agreed to provide the Committee with additional information about: 

 actions being taken by police forces across Wales to prevent the use of new 

psychoactive substances; 

 actions being taken by relevant public services to collaborate and to co-ordinate 

support services for individuals who want to stop taking new psychoactive 

substances; and 

 an outline of any gaps in new psychoactive substances support services provided 

by Community Safety Partnerships.  

 

3 Inquiry into new psychoactive substances (“legal highs”): Evidence 

session 6  

3.1 The witness responded to questions from Members. 

 

4 Papers to note  

4.1 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2015-16: follow up from 16 October 2014  

4.1a The Committee noted the correspondence received from the Minister for Health 

and Social Services regarding the Welsh Government’s Draft Budget 2015-16. 

 

5 Motion under Standing Orders 17.42(ix) and (vi) to resolve to exclude 

the public from the remainder of the meeting and for item 1 of the 

meeting on 20 November 2014  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

6 Inquiry into new psychoactive substances (“legal highs”): Consideration 

of evidence received  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received on the inquiry. 

 



7 Inquiry into alcohol and substance misuse: consultation arrangements  

7.1 The Committee considered and agreed the consultation arrangements for the 

inquiry into alcohol and substance misuse. 

 

8 Inquiry into access to medical technologies in Wales: consideration of 

draft report  

8.1 The Committee considered and agreed the draft report, subject to minor changes, 

for its inquiry into access to medical technologies in Wales. 

 


